
 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 
Main fax: 01293 511803 
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1 
www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 
Town Hall 

The Boulevard 
Crawley 

West Sussex 
RH10 1UZ 

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Audit Committee 

 
 
Agenda for the Audit Committee which will be held in Committee 
Rooms A & B - Town Hall, on Monday, 25 July 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
  

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
Membership:  
Councillors J Millar-Smith (Chair), T Rana (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, T G Belben 

and Y Khan 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
Published 15 July 2022 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 
  Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors are 
reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
 

 

 
3.   Minutes  5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit Committee 
meeting held on 15 March 2022. 
 

 

 
4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions asked by the public which relate to an 
item on this agenda and which are in line with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
  
Public Question Time will be concluded by the Chair when all 
questions have been answered or on the expiry of a period of 15 
minutes, whichever is the earlier. 
 

 

 
5.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/2022  11 - 16 

 To consider report FIN/577 of the Head of Corporate Finance. 
  

 

 
6.   Internal Audit Progress Report  17 - 28 

 To consider report FIN/578 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  
  

 

 
7.   Fraud and Investigation Team Report  29 - 30 

 To consider report FIN/579 of the Operational Benefits & 
Corporate Fraud Manager. 
 

 

 
8.   Risk Management Update  31 - 52 

 To consider report FIN/580 of the Head of Corporate Finance. 
 
  

 

 

Page 2



 
 
   Pages 

9.   Progress of Annual Audit 2020/21   

 To receive a verbal update on the progress of the 2020/21 audit. 
 

 

 
10.   Approval of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts  53 - 54 

 To consider report FIN/581 of the Head of Corporate Finance. 
  

 

 
11.   Approval of the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  55 - 78 

 To consider report LDS/186 of the Head of Governance, People & 
Performance. 
  

 

 
12.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 
 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee (6) 
15 March 2022 

 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 15 March 2022 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

J Millar-Smith (Chair) 
 
M Flack (Vice-Chair) 
 
M L Ayling, T G Belben, D Crow and K Khan 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Iona Bond Senior Audit & Counter Fraud Manager, Southern Internal 

Audit Partnership 
 

Officers Present: 
 

 

Chris Corker Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager 
Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 
Stuart Small Deputy Fraud Manager 
Paul Windust Chief Accountant 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Elizabeth Jackson Associate Partner, Ernst and Young 

 
1. Disclosures of Interest  

 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 29 July 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
  
Due to the rise in Covid cases at the time, the Chair of the Audit Committee had 
cancelled the formal meeting of the Audit Committee which had been scheduled to 
take place on 14 December 2022.  Audit Committee members had held an informal 
briefing meeting in its place but no formal decisions had been made at that Briefing. 
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions were asked by members of the public. 

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s22025/Minutes%20of%20Previous%20Meeting.pdf


Audit Committee (7) 
15 March 2022 

 

 
4. Fraud and Investigation Team Report  

 
The Committee considered report FIN/563 of the Operational Benefits and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which focused on activity for the period from 7 July 2021 to 27 
February 2022.  The report indicated that the Team had continued to perform 
successfully.  The Committee noted the increased work undertaken by the Team due 
to the new benefits introduced by the Government in response to Covid-19, such as 
the Council Tax ‘Energy Rebate’ Scheme.  
  
The Committee was provided with details of cases investigated and the Team’s 
investigations, whilst a discussion took place on the Team’s work generally.  The 
Committee sought and received clarification on a number of points raised, including 
removal of the single person discount and the single person discount data matching 
exercise. 
  
The Committee thanked the Fraud and Investigation Team for their continued work. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Fraud and Investigation Team Report be noted. 
 
 

5. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/564 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  The 
purpose of the report was primarily to update the Committee on the progress made 
towards the completion of the 2021/2022 Audit Plan, and to report on the progress 
made in implementing the previous recommendations. 
  
The Committee welcomed the Senior Audit & Counter Fraud Manager from Southern 
Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) to the meeting and acknowledged that the Cabinet, 
at its meeting on 12 January 2022 had agreed that SIAP provide the internal audit 
service for Crawley Borough Council from 2022/23.  
  
The Committee discussed and noted the Audit Plan Reviews in progress, along with 
other work as detailed in the report and noted that it was still a ‘Covid-19 related year’ 
for Audit.  The Senior Audit & Counter Fraud Manager took the opportunity to brief the 
Committee on the work as detailed in the report and, in relation to the following areas, 
the Committee noted: 
  
Progress Report (Appendix A to the report): 

          That the italicised wording in the Progress Report identified changes since the 
last Report, with several Audits now underway which had previously been 
pending. 

          There were no high priority findings to report on work completed since the last 
Report. 

          That all Local Authorities had experienced delays in progressing their Audit 
Plans due to the pandemic. 

          That SIAP was confident the remaining Audits would go ahead in time for 
annual reporting.  

          That SIAP did not have any concerns at present in relation to the outcome of 
the Audits completed under the 2021/2022 Audit Plan.  An overall level of Audit 
Assurance could not however be given until all remaining Audit work had been 
completed. 

Page 6

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s22111/Fraud%20and%20Investigation%20Team%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3403&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21224/FIN553%20Provision%20of%20Internal%20Audit%20Services.pdf


Audit Committee (8) 
15 March 2022 

 

  
Follow Up Audit (Fleet Management Audit 2020/21): 

          That the findings relating to “driver assessment checks” and “eligibility to drive” 
would be looked at as part of an upcoming health and safety review. 

  
Follow Up Audit (Complaints Audit 2021/22): 

          That the lack of monthly reporting on complaints identified by the Audit was 
likely to be due to the extra work created by the pandemic and staff sickness.  
Following a further query from the Committee, it was requested that the 
Democratic Services Officer send Committee members the Audit Committee 
minutes and/or the report which related to the initial findings of the Complaints 
Audit.  

          An item would be published shortly in the Councillors’ Information Bulletin 
relating to the Complaints Procedure. 

          A review of actions taken following the Complaints Audit was included in the 
Internal Audit Plan and was scheduled to take place in the next three years.  
The version of the Internal Audit Plan which was attached to the Agenda Pack 
(and would be considered by the Committee later in the agenda) only included 
those Audits scheduled for 2022-2023.  The Senior Audit & Counter Fraud 
Manager agreed to consult the full three–year Plan and, should the Complaints 
review be scheduled for year 3, they would flag to bring it forward into at least 
year 2. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Internal Audit Progress Report be received and progress noted, as at 28 
February 2022. 
 
 

6. Risk Management Update  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/562 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
provided an update on the Council’s Strategic Risks. 
  
The Committee discussed the update provided on Strategic Risk Management.  
Following queries from the Committee relating to the following areas, the Committee: 
  
New Town Hall (Risk Register attached as Appendix A to the report): 

          Was informed that the issue regarding letting the upper floors of the new Town 
Hall would be reviewed over the next few months. 

          Was provided with more detail regarding the letting arrangements for the upper 
floors. 

  
Cost of Living: 

          Noted that this had recently been included as a Corporate Risk. 
          Was informed that a 
[...]
t FIN/566 be 
approved. 
 
 

9. Audit Results Report: Year Ended 31 March 2021  
 
The Committee considered FIN/567 which had been submitted by Ernst and Young 
(EY).  The Head of Corporate Finance read out the key reporting provided by the EY 
representative who had sent their apologies for the meeting.  The Committee was 
informed that, whilst EY was proposing a draft unqualified Audit Report at this stage, 
the Committee should be aware that work was still in progress and the Report could 
change if a material misstatement was identified or another misstatement that 
management declined to adjust.  EY was aiming to sign the Audit Report in April 
2022, however specific timing would depend on resolution of its work regarding the 
rents issue, and an updated Audit Results Report would be circulated via email to 
Committee members before it was signed.  The Head of Corporate Finance referred 
to two unadjusted errors within the Accounts, these were both where the Council’s 
Valuers disagreed with EY valuers.  They had no impact on the bottom line so the 
Head of Corporate Finance suggested that they would not be adjusted. 
  
The Committee considered matters raised, and in doing so expressed its ongoing 
concern that the Audit continued to remain unfinished despite its spiralling cost.  

Page 8

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3403&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3403&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3403&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3403&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s22116/Audit%20Results%20Report%20Year%20Ended%2031%20March%202021.pdf


Audit Committee (10) 
15 March 2022 

 

Following a query, the Committee was provided with clarification regarding the 
financial impact of the overcharging of rent to Council Housing tenants. 
  
The Chair informed that Committee that EY had been requested to regularly 
communicate with regard to the process of external audit work.  Following comments 
made by the Committee, the Head of Corporate Finance agreed to reiterate to EY that 
it should provide an early indication if/when it became clear that the Audit was likely to 
cost more than anticipated. 
  
In response to comments made by the Committee, the Head of Corporate Finance 
agreed to raise the following requests with EY for future reference: 

          That EY clarify in its Report whether adjustments related to an overcharge or 
an undercharge as, in several instances, it was unclear (eg pages 88 and 90 of 
the Agenda Pack refer). 

          That in relation to Internal Controls EY provide more detail as to any 
“significant deficiencies identified” or, where deficiencies are not found, be more 
explicit that is the case (page 116 of the Agenda Pack refers). 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2021 be received and 
noted 
 
 

10. Approval of the 2020/2021 Statement of Accounts  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/568 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
sought the Committee’s approval of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
  
The 2020/21 Statement of Accounts was attached as Appendix B to the report.   
  
The Committee noted that as the external Auditor’s Audit Results Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2021 had not yet been completed by the External Auditors no Audit 
Report had been included in the Statement of Accounts.  Once the Audit had been 
concluded there was a chance that amendments would be required.  The main risk 
was in relation to the overcharging of rent to Council Housing tenants and the correct 
accounting treatment was currently being assessed by the External Auditor’s 
Professional Practice Department and Legal Department. 
  
With regard to any changes required as a result of the Audit’s conclusions, the 
Committee confirmed it was happy for minor and non-material amendments to be 
made, as well as any adjustment relating to the overcharging of rent before the 
Statement of Accounts were signed.  The Committee then confirmed it was content to 
delegate authority to the Chair of the Audit Committee to sign both the Statement of 
Accounts and the Letter of Representation once the Audit had been concluded on that 
basis.  Should any material changes be required (other than an adjustment relating to 
the rent issue) the Statement of Accounts would be brought back to the Committee for 
its consideration. 
  
Following a request from the Committee the Chief Accountant agreed that, where 
reference was made in the Narrative Report to a grant or fund, the full name of that 
fund/grant be used so members of the public could identify which Government body 
or organisation had provided those monies. 
  
The Committee thanked the Chief Accountant and their team for the work they had 
undertaken in producing the Statement of Accounts and associated documents. 

Page 9

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3403&Ver=4


Audit Committee (11) 
15 March 2022 

 

  
RESOLVED 
  
(1)         That the Annual Governance Statement, as signed by the Leader and the Chief 

Executive, be endorsed. 
  
(2)         That the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts be approved, following any minor, non-

material changes or adjustments relating to the housing rents overcharge. 
  
(3)         That the Chair of the Committee be authorised to sign the 2020/21 Letter of 

Representation following any minor, non-material changes or adjustments 
relating to the housing rents overcharge. 

  
(4)         That the Chair of the Committee be authorised to sign the 2020/21 Statement of 

Accounts on behalf of the Council following any minor, non-material changes or 
adjustments relating to the housing rents overcharge (should any material 
changes be required, other than an adjustment relating to the rent issue, the 
Statement of Accounts would be brought back to the Audit Committee for its 
consideration). 

 
 

11. Head of Corporate Finance  
 
On behalf of the Audit Committee, the Chair presented a card and some flowers to the 
Head of Corporate Finance who was semi-retiring.  The Chair expressed the 
Committee’s thanks to the Head of Corporate Finance for their continued support of 
diligence and hoped they found the work / life balance they deserved in their 
retirement. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Audit Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 
 

J Millar-Smith (Chair) 
 

Page 10

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 

25 July 2022 
 

Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/2022 
 
 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance (Section 151 Officer) – FIN/577 
  

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report has been prepared to: 

  Summarise the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2021/2022 and provide 
an overall opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s governance arrangements, 
risk management systems and internal control environment.  

  Summarise the effectiveness of audit work. 

  Provide a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to note this report. 
 
 
3. Reasons for the Recommendation 
 
3.1 To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Auditing 

Standards 2013 (updated 2017). 
 

3.2 The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of internal control.  

 
 
4. The Role of Internal Audit 

 
4.1 The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within the 

Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which states that a relevant body 
must: 

 
‘Undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance
[...]
ity to review the Internal Audit Progress report to ensure 

that action has been taken by relevant managers on risk based issues identified by 
Internal Audit. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to receive this report and note progress to date, as at 30 

June 2022. 
 
3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Committee has a responsibility to ensure that action has been taken by relevant 

Managers on risk based issues identified by Internal Audit.  
 
4. Background 
 
4.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is responsible for: 

 
  ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has a 

sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of functions 
and includes arrangements for the management of risk; and 
 

  undertaking an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 
internal auditing standards and guidance. 

 
4.2 In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit Standards), 

the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status report to the Audit & 
Scrutiny Committee, summarising: 
 
  The status of 'live' internal audit reports (outstanding management actions); 

 
  an update on progress against the annual audit plan; 

 
  a summary of internal audit performance, planning and resourcing issues; and a 

summary of significant issues that may impact on the Chief Internal Auditor's annual 
opinion. 

 
4.3 The progress report is attached at Appendix A and provides a clear and transparent 

articulation of internal audit activity, performance, and outcomes during the period up to 
June 2022. 
 

Report author and contact officer: Karen Hayes, Head of Corporate Finance 

Page 17

 6
 In

te
rn

al
 A

ud
it 

P
ro

gr
es

s 
R

ep
or

t

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



   

[...]
gns meet 
ERs and funding requirements 

 

Design criteria and HNIP 
funding requirements have 
been met.  
 
Gas prices have increased 
significantly. The approach 
has been agreed to 
mitigate the risk between 
our purchase of gas and 
the heat price charged to 
customers. This will need to 
be managed on an on 
going basis to ensure gas 
purchase cycle and setting 
of heat charge are aligned.  

 

  

P
age 50

 8 Risk Management Update

A
ppendix b

A
genda Item

 8



Responsibility – Group 6 – Benefits Realisation 
 

Risk 
ID 

Risk Description Original Risk Target Risk Current Risk Mitigating Actions Review Date/ 
Comments 07/07/2022 

G6-1 Project benefits not realised 3 2 6 3 2 6 3 2 6   Monthly monitoring of anticipated project 
benefits from other groups, to track 
progress. 

  Monthly E&S Plan updates from Kier and bi- 
monthly meetings to track progress. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Risk Scoring = impact x likelihood (I x L) 
 

Impact/ Likelihood 
Consequence 1 2 3 4 5 

 
Rare Unlikely Possible Likely Almost certain 

5 Catastrophic 5 10 15 20 25 

4 Major 4 8 12 16 20 

3 Moderate 3 6 9 12 15 

2 Minor 2 4 6 8 10 

1 Negligible 
 

1 2 3 4 5 

P
age 51

 8 Risk Management Update

A
ppendix b

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Report to Audit Committee 

 
25 July 2022 

 
Approval of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Finance – FIN/581 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To seek the Audit Committee’s approval of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

a) delegated authority be given to the Chair of the Audit Committee to approve 
the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts once the audit is concluded 
 

b) the Chair of the Committee be authorised to sign the 2020/21 Letter of 
Representation  

 
c) the Chair of the Committee be authorised to sign the 2020/21 Statement of 

Accounts on behalf of the Council. 
 
3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council has a statutory responsibility to approve the Statement of 

Accounts by 30 September, or as soon as reasonably practicable after the 
audit if the audit has not concluded by this date. 

 
4. Background 
 
4.1  The audit of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts has not concluded.  EY is 

reporting separately to the Committee on the current progress of the audit. 
 
4.2 At the Audit Committee meeting on 15 March 2022, delegated authority was 

given to the Chair of the Committee to sign the accounts if there were minor or 
non-material amendments to the accounts following the conclusion of the audit. 

 
4.3 One material amendment has been made in relation to depreciation on 

infrastructure assets at a value of £759,000. 
 
5. Background Papers 
 

  Approval of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts – Report to Audit 
Committee (FIN/568) 

  Financial Outturn 2020/21 – Report to Cabinet 30/06/2021 (FIN/526) 
  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
  The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 

Page 53

 1
0 

A
pp

ro
va

l o
f t

he
 2

02
0/

21
 S

ta
te

m
en

t o

Agenda Item 10

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3403&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3403&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18414/Financial%20Outturn%202020-2021%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Quarter%204.pdf


  Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2020/2021 
(Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) 

  Guidance Notes for Practitioners (Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy) 

 
 
Report author and contact officer: Paul Windust, Chief Accountant (01293 
438693)

Page 54

 1
0 

A
pp

ro
va

l o
f t

he
 2

02
0/

21
 S

ta
te

m
en

t o

Agenda Item 10



Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 

25 July 2022 
 

Approval of the Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022 
 

Report of the Head of Governance, People & 

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee (1) 
25 July 2022 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 25 July 2022 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

T Rana (Vice-Chair) 
 
M L Ayling, T G Belben and Y Khan 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor R D Burrett (observing) 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Chris Corker Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager 
Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Windust Chief Accountant 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor J Millar-Smith 
 

 
1. Disclosures of Interest  

 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 15 March 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions were asked by members of the public. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee (2) 
25 July 2022 

 

 
 

4. Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/2022  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/577 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  The 
Chief Accountant presented the report on behalf of Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership (SIAP), the Council’s Internal Auditors. 
  
The Committee acknowledged that the Annual Report had been produced in 
accordance with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.  SIAP considered that in its overall opinion, for the period in question, the 
Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control was “satisfactory” 
and audit testing had demonstrated controls were working in practice.  SIAP thanked 
all staff for their continued engagement in the audit process in what continued to be a 
very difficult year with the ongoing pressures of the pandemic. 
  
In response to questions from the Committee, the Head of Corporate Finance: 

2020/21 Car Parks (Staff Permits) Audit: 
         Provided clarification on the partially implemented recommendations, advising 

that staff were fully trained in the manual handling of stationery with practices 
and procedures being kept under review and advised that ensuring the 
relevant documents were stored securely had been implemented immediately. 

         Stated that new procedures had been put in place following the 
implementation of ANPR technology in the car parks. 

Health and Safety Handbook: 
         Advised that the Handbook was due to be updated in 2020 but, since the 

Covid-19 pandemic hit, additional workload relating to the pandemic had taken 
precedence. 

Cyber Security: 
         Provided further information on the steps being taken by the Council to 

reduce the risk to the Council and the training being undertaken by staff to 
enhance the measures taken by them to increase security. 

  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/2022 be noted. 
 
 

5. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/578 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  The 
purpose of the report was to update the Committee on the status of ‘live’ internal audit 
reports, the progress against the Annual Audit Plan and provide a summary of internal 
audit as well as any significant issues which might impact the annual audit opinion. 
  
The Chief Accountant presented the report on behalf of Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership (SIAP), the Council’s Internal Auditors and advised that the Fraud 
Framework audit review identified in Section 7 (Rolling Work Programme) of the 
Appendix to the report had now been completed.  The Committee noted all the Audit 
Plan Reviews in progress, along with other work as detailed in the report. 
  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee receive the report and note progress to date, as at 30 June 2022. 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s23818/Internal%20Audit%20Annual%20Report%2020212022.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3653&Ver=4


Audit Committee (3) 
25 July 2022 

 

 
 

6. Fraud and Investigation Team Report  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/579 of the Operational Benefits and Corporate 
Fraud Manager, which focused on activity for the period from 28 February 2022 to 10 
July 2022.  The report indicated that the Team had continued to perform successfully. 
  
The Committee was provided with details of cases investigated and the Team’s 
investigations, whilst a discussion took place on the Team’s work generally.  The 
Committee sought and received clarification on a number of points raised, including 
the options available to the Council should an individual repeatedly offend, the 
financial cost to the Council in investigating fraud cases, the level of cases under 
investigation over time and the various ways in which the Council was alerted to 
potential fraud. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Fraud and Investigation Team Report be noted. 
 
 

7. Risk Management Update  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/580 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
provided an update on the Council’s Strategic Risks. 
  
The Committee discussed the update provided on Strategic Risk Management and 
considered the Strategic Risk Register.  Following queries from the Committee 
regarding the Strategic Risk Register, the Committee: 

         Noted that the level of disruption to the infrastructure in the town centre and 
Manor Royal was due to works relating to improved broadband within the town 
and the development of the new Town Hall. 

         Was advised that it would be incredibly costly to adapt all properties owned by 
the Council so they were carbon neutral, and as such the Council would need 
additional support if that were to be achieved. 

         Noted that levels of homelessness in the Borough were currently at their 
highest level and remained concerned that the increase in cost of living would 
exacerbate the issue. 

         Was informed that the Council was not responsible for housing refugees 
currently housed in hotels/B&Bs as those individuals/families were the 
responsibility of the Home Office. 

  
The Committee did not make any comments which it wished to be drawn to the 
attention of the Chief Executive or the Cabinet. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee confirm its satisfaction with the risk management arrangements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s23918/Fraud%20and%20Investigation%20Team%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3653&Ver=4


Audit Committee (4) 
25 July 2022 

 

 
 

8. Progress of Annual Audit 2020/21  
 
The Chief Accountant provided the following update on the progress of the Annual 
Report for 2021 on behalf of Ernst and Young (EY), the Council’s External Auditors: 

 There was a small amount of testing outstanding which needed to be 
completed before the audit report on the financial statements could be issued. 

 EY was aiming to sign the audit report by the end of August 2022. 
 The proposed wording for the final version Audit Results Report (ARR) 

regarding the housing rents issue was currently with EY’s Professional 
Practice Department for sign off.  EY had completed its testing in that area and 
had not identified any significant weaknesses in arrangements that would 
impact on the value for money reporting. EY had identified one amendment 
required to the 2020/21 accounts for the impact of the payments in the 
2020/21 audit year totalling £688k.  The Council had chosen not to adjust for 
that amount and therefore it would be included as an unadjusted misstatement 
in the ARR and Letter of Representation. 

 EY had not identified any further amendments required other than those 
reported in the ARR to the last meeting of the Audit Committee.  EY would 
issue an updated ARR before signing the audit report and circulate to the 
Committee with any final amendments. 

  
Following a query from the Committee the Chief Accountant agreed to obtain 
clarification on the estimated external audit fee in relation to the housing rents issue 
(now confirmed to be in the range of £10,000 to £15,000).  That fee would be subject 
to approval by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd.  The Committee noted that the 
Deputy Chief Executive had requested that EY include a breakdown of the costs in 
the Audit Results Report. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Progress of Annual Audit 2020/21 be noted. 
 
 

9. Approval of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/581 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
sought the Committee’s approval of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
  
The Committee was advised that the audit of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 
had not concluded.  At the Audit Committee meeting on 15 March 2022 (minute 10 
of that meeting refers), delegated authority had been given to the Chair of the 
Committee to sign the accounts if there were minor or non-material amendments to 
the accounts following the conclusion of the audit.  One material amendment had 
been made in relation to depreciation on infrastructure assets at a value of 
£759,000. 
  
In light of this, the Committee was requested to delegate authority to the Chair of the 
Committee to approve the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts once the audit was 
concluded.  The Committee was assured that a copy of the final Statement of 
Accounts would be circulated to the Committee prior to them being signed. 
  
  
 
 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s23932/Approval%20of%20the%20202021%20Statement%20of%20Accounts.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3403&Ver=4


Audit Committee (5) 
25 July 2022 

 

 
 

RESOLVED 
  

(1)       That delegated authority be given to the Chair of the Audit Committee to 
approve the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts once the audit is concluded. 

  
(2)       That the Chair of the Committee be authorised to sign the 2020/21 Letter of 

Representation. 
  

(3)       That the Chair of the Committee be authorised to sign the 2020/21 Statement 
of Accounts on behalf of the Council. 

 
 

10. Approval of the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered report LDS/186 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
sought the Committee’s approval of the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22.  The 
Head of Corporate Finance thanked the Corporate Performance Manager for the work 
they had undertaken in producing the Annual Governance Statement. 
  
The Committee noted that the Annual Governance Statement had been produced 
before the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) had submitted its Internal Audit 
Annual Report 2021/2022 (report FIN/577 considered earlier in the meeting).  As a 
result, the second paragraph of the Internal Audit section of the Annual Governance 
Statement (on page 71 of the agenda pack) needed to be amended as it currently 
stated that the Council was compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) whereas SIAP had identified that the Council had not met two key 
fundamental principles of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  The 
Committee was informed that the audit was not due to be undertaken until January 
2023 and a revised Annual Governance Statement would be submitted to the 
Governance Committee in 2023 to note the change to the Statement. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee endorse the Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022 as signed 
by the Leader and Chief Executive (noting an amendment was required to the Internal 
Audit paragraph of the Statement to reflect the findings identified by the Southern 
Internal Audit Partnership). 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Audit Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 
 

  
 

 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3653&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3653&Ver=4

